Table of Contents

  DIL UTION

Our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2019, was $13.2 million, or $0.14 per share of common stock. Net tangible book value per share is calculated by
subtracting our total liabilities from our total tangible assets, which is total assets less intangible assets, and dividing this amount by the number of shares of common stock
outstanding. After giving effect to the issuance of the 709,103 Commitment Shares and assumed maximum of 18,856,367 shares (resulting in the total number of shares issued
in this offering of 19,565,470 shares, the Exchange Cap) at an assumed offering price of $0.8487 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq
Global Market on April 9, 2020, and after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2019, would have been
$29.1 million, or $0.25 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $0.11 per share to our existing stockholders and an
immediate and substantial dilution in net tangible book value of $0.60 per share to Aspire Capital. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed offering price per share   $ 0.8487
   Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2019  $ 0.14
   Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to Aspire Capital  $ 0.11

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering   $ 0.25
Dilution per share to Aspire Capital   $ 0.60

The above discussion and table are based on 97,413,721 shares of common stock outstanding as of December 31, 2019, and excludes, as of December 31, 2019, the
following:

•  5,261,860 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding with a weighted average exercise price of $3.06 per share;

 •  966,394 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of restricted stock units;

 •  57,051,582 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding with a weighted average exercise price of $1.37 per share;

 •  11,382,000 shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of $14.0 million principal amount of convertible notes outstanding;